
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Wednesday, 13 February 2021

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Sarah Maxfield
Tel. 01302 736723

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Virtual Meeting Via Microsoft Teams

Date:       Thursday, 25th February, 2021

Time:      4.30 pm
____________________________________________________________________

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers 
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the SACRE Committee. Any
members of the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference 
should contact Governance Services on 01302 736723/737462/736712 for further 
details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy.

Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may
be filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above.Items for 
Discussion:

Public Document Pack



Items     Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence.  

2.  Declarations of Interest.  

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 12th November, 2020.  1 - 4

4.  National Updates from RE Today: Spring 2021 - Lat Blaylock.  5 - 10

5.  RE Today: Collective Workshop Guidance - Lat Blaylock.  11 - 54

6.  Date and time of next meeting  

- Thursday, 1st July, 2021, at 4.30pm

Members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Chair – Councillor John Gilliver
Vice-Chair – Father Dan Parkinson, Assistant Curate Doncaster Minster

Councillors Lani-Mae Ball, Derek Smith and Jonathan Wood.

Rev Tom McCready, Doncaster Interfaith
Mr R Iball, Methodist
Mrs P Kaur, Sikh
Ms S Norburn, Humanist
Mr S Syed, Muslim
Mr B Teimoori, Baha’l
Lucy Saxton, Roman Catholic
Mary Sivaanbu, Hindu
Ms J Crowther, Church of England
Mr A Depledge, Church of England
Ms A Nicolson, National Union of Teachers
Mr T Griffiths, National Association of Head teachers
Ms Sally Faulkner, National Association of School Masters/Union of Women
Teachers
Ms Tara Moxon, National Education Union
Ms Danielle Heath - National Education Union



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

THURSDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2020

A  MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) was held at the MICROSOFT TEAMS - VIRTUAL MEETING on 
THURSDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2020, at 4.30 pm.

PRESENT: 
Chair – John Gilliver

Councillor Derek Smith and Sally Faulkner (Teacher Representative) 

Also in attendance:-

Paul Ruane  - DMBC, Head of Learning Provision
Sameena Choudry – DMBC, Learning Standards and Effectiveness Officer
Lat Blaylock – External, RE Today

11 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were received from the Vice-Chair, Father Dan Parkinson, 
Sandra Norburn, Tara Moxon and Pahani Kaur.

12 Quorum of the Meeting 

It was noted that there were not a quorum of Members in attendance at the meeting to 
hold an official meeting. However, it was agreed that the meeting would continue on 
an informal basis to consider the agenda, with all decisions formally ratified at the next 
Quorate meeting of the Committee.

 Announcement by the Chair 

The Chair informed the Committee that the Jewish Representative on the Committee, 
Carole Cahm, had recently resigned as she was relocating to live in another country. 
Councillor Gilliver placed on record his thanks to Mrs Cahm for her contribution to the 
Committee in the past and wished her well for the future.

AGREED that a letter of thanks on behalf of the Committee be sent to Mrs 
Cahm.

14 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



A. 2

15 Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February, 2020. 

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a true record.

16 Matters Arising 

Any updates farther to the information provided in the minutes was given with the 
following points raised:

 Collective worship – Luton and Wigan had produced guidance on this, and it 
was being reworked to be provide support to Doncaster Schools;

 It was noted that a number of actions had not been progressed during the past 
months since the last meeting, which was largely down to Covid, as stability 
was needed in education to move forward with a number of issues, and these 
would be deferred until a future date when schools were more settled again.

 Lat Blaylock had proposed a training date for the 3 December, 2020 and to 
date, uptake had been very low. Schools had been contacted directly, but again 
if there was no greater take up, this would be deferred until the spring term 
when hopefully things would be more settled.

 The Chair reported that they had been given funding to send two 
representatives to the SACRE Conference. However due to the impact of 
COvid-19, this had been held virtually and as the Members who had intimated 
they would attend, were not in attendance at the meeting, an update on this 
would be received at the next meeting.

17 SACRE National Update: Autumn 2020 

Lat Blaylock was in attendance at the meeting and provided the Committee with an 
update on Religious Education across the country. The following points were raised:-

 GCSE results – this had been an extraordinary situation and whilst there had 
been  1% fall in entries for Religious Education this was positive in comparison 
with the falls for History and Geography which were larger.

 Antiracist RE Project – this had been run through the Summer and around 700 
schools had picked up this project to promote a more positive outlook.

 Black History Month had been mirrored in Education with Black Religious 
History Month which was positive and a move in understanding the wider racial 
injustices across society.

 Covid-19 was widely spoken of in relation to its impact on schools. In terms of 
GCSEs in the coming year, schools had been alerted that they would need to 
evidence the grades of students as it was uncertain yet how final grades would 
be calculated.

 The Government Minister Nick Gibb had confirmed that it was important that 
Religious Education was still taught in schools throughout Covid.

 Additionally in relation to Covid-19, materials had been made available for 
students in Doncaster Schools who were self-isolating.

The update given by Lat was informative and interesting and provided a useful update 
for the Committee. 

Page 2



A. 3

Members had a discussion on the issues raised with some thought provoking points 
raised.

AGREED that the update provided be noted.

18 Key priorities for SACRE  in supporting educational settings during Covid-19 and how. 
(For Discussion) 

The Committee were provided with a presentation that informed Members on the key 
priorities in the coming months following the onset of the Covid-19 Pandemic since 
March 2020.

The pandemic had obviously caused a lot of turbulence and uncertainty within school 
settings, with many children out of education for a number of months, and moving 
forward the key priority was keeping schools open and ensuring as many children as 
possible were attending throughout this period.  It was important to safeguard 
vulnerable children and ensure that school remained a safe haven for them to go to.

A raft of measures had been put in to place to ensure that the mental health and well-
being of children was paramount, and it was noted the Religious Education had a key 
part to play in terms of this and helping children from reception through to 18 feel safe 
and make sense of the ongoing situation.

Religious Education aimed to provide emotional security, empathy and provoked 
critical thinking, which was an essential part of the recovery curriculum being 
undertaken in schools.

Discussions had been held previously with regard to identifying key priorities for 
SACRE in terms of supporting RE but presently, there were practicalities whilst Covid-
19 was ongoing in terms of how to address the priorities.

It was important that agreement was reached with regard to what schools should be 
doing for the remainder of the academic year and whilst it was unlikely that schools 
would be able to cover as much as normal, it would still enable schools to undertake 
some of the curriculum.

AGREED that the information be noted by the Committee.

19 Date and time of next meeting 

Some discussion was held with regard to future meetings of SACRE and it was 
acknowledged that the next meeting at least would be held virtually. This date would 
also be utilised to host the Primary Teacher Group meeting prior to SACRE.

AGREED that the next meeting of the Committee be held on 25 February, 2021 
at 4.30pm via Microsoft Teams.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

SACRE National Updates from RE Today: Spring 2021 
 
 

Government launches review into Faith Engagement 

From Gov.uk website: On 10 October 2019, the government announced that Colin Bloom had been 
appointed as the Faith Engagement Adviser at the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG). 
As Faith Engagement Adviser, Colin is leading a review into how best the government should engage 
with faith groups in England. He will make recommendations to the Communities Secretary about how 
the government can best celebrate and support the contribution of faith groups, break down barriers 
and promote acceptance
[...]
, peace, meaning and 

values. 

iii) Materials and approaches which connect with the pupils (heart and mind) 

iv) Space for reflection – giving time to think about the issues raised and enabling those who 

want to, to pray. 

v) A feeling that this time is somehow special, out of the ordinary, has a sense of occasion. 

 

2 Plenty of participation… both active and passive, by pupils and adults.  This is a time for building up 

the sense of community and promoting the ethos of a school.  It is clearly important therefore, that 

staff as well as pupils are in attendance. 

 

3 Wide variety of approaches… dramatic, readings, stories, music, dance, silence, reflections, songs, 

hymns, prayers, mime, visual images and artefacts that could used as a focus for worship. 

 

4 Variety of leaders… including visitors from outside the school – local people from faith and 

community groups, representatives of charitable activities, school governors, parents… as well as 

different members of school staff. 

 

5 Broadly Christian… this does not necessarily mean Christian prayers, hymns or Bible stories have to 

be used on every occasion – but it will be important to include over the course of each term 

Christian stories, teachings and perspectives and to mark special days and seasons in the Christian 

calendar. 

 

Worship: Making Primary School Worship come alive’ by John Bailey, 

Diocesan Director of Education for Lincolnshire.  Originally published by the Church of England, The 

National Society 1999. 
 

100 pieces of 

Peace art: 

display in the 

St David’s 

cathedral by 

student from 

South Wales 

© Janet 

Ingram   

Page 23



12 
 

 

2: POLICY AND PLANNING 

 

 
Doncaster Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Policy statement on collective worship 

 

The Doncaster Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) believes that collective 

worship time, which is distinct from the curriculum, should provide all pupils irres
[...]
words run out of control, or get us 
into trouble, give us your forgiveness 

Teach us to be good speakers.  

Teach us to spread goodness by what we say. 

Amen. 

Page 53



 

Acknowledgements 

Doncaster SACRE would like to thank RE Today for allowing material from Space for Reflection to be 

used extensively in this document and the staff and pupils of Hilborough Junior School in Luton whose 

project to illustrate this booklet provided much of our artwork. 

 

 

 

By Amber, aged 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COPYRIGHT NOTE: 

Materials from RE Today Space for Reflection remain the copyright of RE Today but in this form the 

copyright belongs to Doncaster SACRE. 

Thanks for permission from John Bailey to use extract from ‘Worship: Making Primary School Worship 

Come Alive’ on Page 7. 

Copyright Doncaster SACRE and RE Today © 2020 
 

 

 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12th November, 2020.
	4 National Updates from RE Today: Spring 2021 - Lat Blaylock.
	5 RE Today: Collective Workshop Guidance - Lat Blaylock.



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2021 
 
A  MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) was held at the 007A AND B - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 25TH 
FEBRUARY, 2021, at 4.30 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor John Gilliver 

Vice-Chair - Father Dan Parkinson 

Mayor -   
 

Councillors Lani-Mae Ball and Sally Faulkner 
 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr Richard Iball and 
Mrs Pahani Kaur  
 
 
 

20 Declarations of Interest.  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 

 
21 Minutes of the meeting held on 12th November, 2020.  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 12th November, 2020, be approved as 
a true record. 

 
22 Presentation on Humanism - Bob Kiddle  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Mr Bob Kiddle, a local Humanist who had 
expressed an interest in sitting on the Committee in representation of the Humanist Faith. 
 
Mr Kiddle gave an overview of Humanism, explaining its beliefs, philosophy and views and 
explained that the Humanist view largely centred around morality, humanity and how people 
could live a full, good and happy life, full of liberty, peace and freedom as a result of seeing 
goodness in other people and the world around us and following a strong moral code. 
 
Following the presentation, Members of the Committee were invited to put any questions to Mr 
Kiddle and an interesting and worthwhile discussion ensued.  Members felt that it would be a 
worthwhile inclusion in the Religious Education Curriculum, which was now exploring wider 
views and a broader scope to provoke greater thinking amongst children and young people. 
 
The Committee felt that the addition of Mr Kiddle in representation of the Humanist Faith 
would be a positive addition to the Committee and agreed that it would be worthwhile to 
explore this further. 
 
 RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.  

 



 

A. 2 
 

23 National Updates from RE Today: Spring 2021 - Lat Blaylock.  
 
Lat Blaylock, RE Today, provided an overview of the Spring Update and outlined to Members 
the key issues presenting themselves nationally at the current time. 
 
The following issues were raised on which Lat gave a broader explanation:- 
 

 Subject Enhancement 

 RE Connecting 

 Anti-Racism Training 

 The role of SACRE 

 Understanding Christian Resources 

 National Curriculum Symposium on RE 

 Lockdown Learning Resources 
 
Following the information provided Members were given the opportunity to ask any further 
questions and seek further information. 
 
 RESOLVED that the update provided be noted 

 
24 RE Today: Collective Workshop Guidance - Lat Blaylock.  

 
Lat Blaylock, RE Today, provided information to the Committee with regard to Collective 
Workshop. This was a substantive item of thinking and was needed in schools nationally in 
order to ensure schools worked to uphold a number of values. It was reported that many 
people had the view that the concept of worship could only be had in religion and it was more 
the concept of working towards the values it represented, worth being one of them. 
 
An online publication was available, and outlined a number of themes and strategies looking 
closely at the concept of school assemblies. This was a good place for there to be a shared 
and vibrant aspect of learning where children could learn collectively. 
 
There was a great deal of good practice of this style of collective learning in Primary Schools 
and has been a long term tradition that has been upheld by many schools, giving children a 
chance to come together as one. 
 
It was hoped that moving forward that schools could use the Collective Workshop Guidance to 
build a central school community, moving upwards from Primary to Secondary schools and 
using the assembly as a useful learning tool. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals contained within the presentation and the Committee were 
in agreement to move this proposal forward and promote this aspect of Religious Education in 
schools. 
 
Members were informed that this would be published on the RE Today website and was free 
to access for all schools. It would be publicised through local bulletins to head teachers across 
Doncaster and communicated on Edulog to schools. 
 
It was acknowledged that this was a good piece of work and was a great resource that would 
have a positive effect. 
 
  

RESOLVED that the Committee support the proposal to promote the Collective 
Workshop Guidance in schools and encourage schools to engage with the 
recommendations. 

 



 

A. 3 
 

25 Any Other Business  
 
The Committee noted that this was the last meeting of the Municipal Year and a number of 
changes would be made to the Membership of the Committee following the elections in May.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Gilliver informed the Committee that he was not standing for re-election 
and this would be his last meeting.  
 
Additionally the Vice Chair, Father Dan Parkinson also informed Members that he was 
standing down as he was being posted to another post and would no longer be residing in 
Doncaster. 
 
Members of the Committee conveyed their thanks to the Chair and Vice Chair and wished 
them well for the future. 

 
26 Date and time of next meeting  

 
The next meeting of the Committee would take place on Thursday, 1 July, 2021 at 4.30 pm. 
The venue would be communicated to Members nearer the time. 

 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


